reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (a) practice issues that have been identified during
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and (b) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees.
Requirements related to financial guarantees and the classification and reporting of derivative instruments within the scope of
Statement 53 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. The remaining
requirements were effective in fiscal year 2023.

GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62.  The primary
objective of this Statement is to enhance the accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error
corrections to provide more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for making decisions or
assessing accountability.

87

State of Maine Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Accounting Changes and Error Corrections
(Expressed in Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Error Correction As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities $ 2,476,551 $ 55,369 $ 2,531,920
Business Type Activities 784,776 4,688 789,464

Total Primary Government $ 3,261,327 $ 60,057 $ 3,321,384

Component Units $ 3,894,101 $ 887 $ 3,894,988

Governmental Funds
Major Funds

Other Special Revenue Funds $ 1,349,419 $ 4,200 $ 1,353,619

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds

Employment Security Fund $ 715,946 $ (6,100) $ 709,846
Nonmajor Funds 68,671 10,788 79,459

Total Proprietary Funds $ 784,617 $ 4,688 $ 789,305

Fiduciary Funds
Custodial Funds $ 81,644 $ 20,468 $ 102,112

Discretely Presented Component Units
Nonmajor Component Units $ 368,456 $ 887 $ 369,343

Other Restatements
In fiscal year 2023 the State of Maine recorded $51.2 million of future opioid settlement receivables as deferred inflows. In fiscal year
2024 the State determined the settlement funds should have been recognized as revenue (exchange-like transaction) in the Government
Wide, Governmental Activities on the Statement of Activities. In addition to the $51.2 million adjustment, an additional $4.2 million
was recorded due to an error correction associated with the Employment Security Fund (ESF), a major enterprise fund, for a total of
$55.4 million. The ESF overstatement of contribution revenue should have been recorded in the Competitive Scholarship Fund, a non-